United Nations S/AC.43/2009/4



Distr.: General 2 March 2009

Original: English

Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1533 (2004) concerning the Democratic Republic of the Congo

## Note verbale dated 26 February 2009 from the Permanent Mission of Serbia to the United Nations addressed to the Chairman of the Committee

The Permanent Mission of the Republic of Serbia to the United Nations presents its compliments to the Committee established pursuant to Security Council resolution 1533 (2004) and has the honour to forward, enclosed herewith, the report of the Government of the Republic of Serbia on measures taken to implement Security Council resolution 1857 (2008) (see annex).



## Annex to the note verbale dated 26 February 2009 from the Permanent Mission of Serbia to the United Nations addressed to the Chairman of the Committee

## Government of the Republic of Serbia: report on measures taken to implement Security Council resolution 1857 (2008)

Proceeding from its international obligations and domestic laws (the Law on Foreign Trade in Arms, Military Equipment and Dual-Purpose Goods, *Official Gazette of Serbia and Montenegro*, No. 7, 18 February 2005, and the by-laws incorporating the relevant criteria from the European Union Code of Conduct on Arms Exports; Law on the Transport of Dangerous Substances, *Official Gazette of the Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia*, Nos. 27/90 and 45/90 and *Official Gazette of the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia*, Nos. 24/94, 28/96, 21/99, 44/99 and 68/02; Law on Trade in Explosive Substances, *Official Gazette of the Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia*, Nos. 30/85, 6/89 and 53/91 and *Official Gazette of the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia*, Nos. 24/94, 28/96 and 68/02; and the Law on the Protection of the State Border of 23 October 2008, *Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia*, No. 97/08), the Republic of Serbia has taken the following measures to implement paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 of Security Council resolution 1857 (2008), adopted on 22 December 2008:

- Prevention of the direct or indirect supply, sale or transfer from its territory of arms and related material of all types to all non-State actors in the Democratic Republic of the Congo;
- Prevention of the entry into or transit through its territory of the individuals the movement of whom has been restricted by the decision of the United Nations Committee on the Democratic Republic of the Congo established pursuant to paragraph 8 of Security Council resolution 1533 (2004), as well as the individuals designated under paragraph 13 of Security Council resolution 1807 (2008) and under paragraph 4 of Security Council resolution 1857 (2008);
- Notification, under paragraph 5 of Security Council resolution 1857 (2008), to the United Nations Committee on the Democratic Republic of the Congo, of each delivery, prior to its realization, of arms and related materiel, as well as all training assistance, with the undertaking to supply in the notification relevant information of the end-user, expected date of delivery and the border crossing in the Democratic Republic of the Congo at which the delivery will be carried out.

2 09-25282